

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, in his official capacity as  
Acting Secretary of Health and Human  
Services,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-02645

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN  
PATHOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Richard D. Raskin  
Benjamin Beaton (D.C. Bar 1005477)  
Joshua J. Fougere (D.C. Bar 1000322)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: 202-736-8000  
Facsimile: 202-736-8711

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
College of American Pathologists*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SECTION 216 OF PAMA REQUIRES THE SECRETARY TO CALCULATE MARKET RATES BASED ON PRIVATE PAYOR DATA FROM ALL SEGMENTS OF THE LABORATORY MARKET .....	4
II. THE SECRETARY’S DEFINITION OF “APPLICABLE LABORATORY” IS CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE.....	7
A. The Secretary’s Definition of “Applicable Laboratory” Contradicts the Text of Section 216.....	8
B. The Secretary’s Definition Also Contradicts Section 216’s Clear Purpose .....	11
III. THE SECRETARY’S SKEWED DEFINITION OF “APPLICABLE LABORATORIES” IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Caterpillar Logistics Servs., Inc. v. Solis</i> , 674 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Samaritan Health Serv. v. Bowen</i> , 811 F.2d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Protecting Access to Medicare Act, Pub. L. No. 113-93, 128 Stat. 1040 (2014).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 263a.....	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d) .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 414.502 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 493.1 .....	1
Medicare Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests Payment System, 81 Fed. Reg. 41,036 (June 23, 2016).....	4, 9, 16
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
160 Cong. Rec. S2860 (daily ed. May 8, 2014).....	15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Hospital Labs Still Dominate In Volume Of Testing</i> , 12 Lab. Econ., June 2017.....	11
CMS, <i>CLIA Update-January 2018, Laboratories by Type of Facility</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/CLIA/Downloads/factype.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/CLIA/ Downloads/factype.pdf</a> .....	5, 6, 13, 17

CMS, *Frequently Asked Questions, Medicare Program—Medicare Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests Payment System Rule* (Mar. 9, 2017), <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/ClinicalLabFeeSched/Downloads/CMS-1621-F-FAQ.pdf>.....10

CMS, *NPI: What You Need To Know* (Dec. 2016), <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/NPI-What-You-Need-To-Know.pdf>.....17

CMS, *Summary of Data Reporting for the Medicare Clinical Laboratory Fee Schedule (CLFS) Private Payor Rate-Based Payment System* (Sept. 22, 2017), <https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/ClinicalLabFeeSched/Downloads/CY2018-CLFS-Payment-System-Summary-Data.pdf>.....11, 12, 17

Richard J. Cross III, *The Health Care Crisis You Don’t Know About*, Balt. Sun (Sept. 20, 2017), <http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/opinion/oped/bs-ed-op-0921-laboratory-services-20170920-story.html>.....13, 14

Jack Curran, *IBISWorld Industry Report 62151: Diagnostic & Medical Laboratories in the US* (June 2017).....5, 13, 14

The Dark Report, *Why Small Labs, Hospitals Are at Risk from PAMA Cuts* (Nov. 28, 2016), <https://www.xifin.com/sites/default/files/documents/Why%20Small%20Labs%2C%20Hospitals%20Are%20at%20Risk%20from%20PAMA%20Cuts-Dark%20Report.pdf>.....14

Kalorama Info., *Clinical Laboratory Services Market* (Mar. 2017).....5, 6

Amy M. Glass Kandilov et al, *The National Market for Medicare Clinical Laboratory Testing: Implications for Payment Reform*, [2012] 2 Medicare & Medicaid Research Rev., [https://www.cms.gov/mmrr/Downloads/MMRR2012\\_002\\_02\\_A04.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/mmrr/Downloads/MMRR2012_002_02_A04.pdf).....14, 15

Transcript of MLN Connects National Provider Call, *Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Test Payment System Final Rule Call*, July 6, 2016, at 2:30pm, <https://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Outreach/NPC/Downloads/2016-07-06-mln-connects-call-clinical-lab-transcript.pdf> .....17

Valerie Neff Newitt, *Market Based? A View of PAMA Process, Pricing*, CAP Today, Sept. 2017 .....13

Office of the Inspector Gen., HHS, *Comparing Lab Test Payment Rates: Medicare Could Achieve Substantial Savings* (June 2013), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-07-11-00010.pdf> .....6

Office of the Inspector Gen., HHS, *Medicare Payments for Clinical Laboratory Tests in 2014: Baseline Data* (Sept. 2015), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-15-00210.pdf> .....5

Office of the Inspector Gen., HHS, *Medicare Payments for Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests in 2015: Year 2 of Baseline Data* (Sept. 2016), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-16-00040.pdf> .....11

Letter of Bill Pascrell, Jr., Member of Congress, et al., to Andy Slavitt, Acting Administrator of CMS (Dec. 9, 2015) .....15, 16

Mario Plebani, *Clinical Laboratories: Production Industry or Medical Services Services?*, 53 *Clinical Chem. Lab. Med.* 995 (2015).....13

Washington G-2 Reports, *Lab Industry Strategic Outlook: Market Trends & Analysis 2009* (2009).....5, 15

Julie Wolcott et al., *Laboratory Medicine: A National Status Report* (May 2008).....5, 12, 13
